
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community 
Council 

 
Saturday 27 June 2015 

1.00 pm 
St James Church, Thurland Road, Bermondsey, London SE16 4AA 

 
Meeting Theme – Community Engagement 

 
There will be information stalls prior to the meeting and during the break 

 
The meeting will open with a performance by the New Covenant Choir 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Bill Williams (Chair) 
Councillor Sunny Lambe (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Ben Johnson 
 

Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Damian O’Brien 
Councillor James Okosun 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Kath Whittam 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: Friday 19 June 2015 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title Time 

 

   

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
March 2015. 
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

1.10pm 

 - Mediator training in SE1 and SE16, Dave Walker 
- Black History Month grants scheme 
- Community Infrastructure Project List (CIPL) 
- Unicorn Theatre 
- Chair’s announcement re 11,000 new council homes – 

consultation on design and neighbourhoods 
 

 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE  
 

1.20pm 

 Inspector Steve Landers from the Local Police Team. 
 

 

9. GP SERVICES IN SOUTHWARK  
 

1.30pm 

 NHS South East Commissioning Unit 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

10. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT THEME  
 

1.45pm 

 Brief introduction from Stephen Douglass, Head of Community 
Engagement 
 
Performance by London Bubble Theatre Company 
 
Bermondsey Carnival / Bermondsey Beat 
 
Rotherhithe Festival 
 
Pecan Food Bank 
 
Summertime programme of events 
 
Break out sessions – community conversation involving residents and 
councillors 
 

 

 BREAK - Opportunity for residents to speak to councillors and officers 
 

    2.35pm 

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Page 13) 
 

2.50pm 

 A public question form is included at page 13. 
 
This is an opportunity for public questions to be addressed to the chair. 
Residents or persons working in the borough may ask questions on any 
matter in relation to which the council has powers or duties. 
 
Responses may be supplied in writing following the meeting. 
 

 

12. LOCAL TRAFFIC AND PARKING AMENDMENTS  
 

3.00pm 

 Note: This is an executive function 
 
Councillors to consider the recommendations contained in the reports. 
 
 

 

12.1    ESTATE PARKING SCHEME ON FOUR SQUARES ESTATE,  
             BERMONDSEY (Pages 14 - 23) 

 

 

12.2  LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS (Pages 24 - 51) 
 

 

13. SECURE CYCLE PARKING (BIKE HANGARS) (Pages 52 - 65) 
 

3.05pm 

 Councillors to comment on the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

14. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY  
 

3.10pm 

 Each community council may submit one question to a council assembly 
meeting that has previously been considered and noted by the community 
council. 
 
Any question to be submitted from a community council to council 
assembly should first be the subject of discussion at a community council 
meeting. The subject matter and question should be clearly 
[...]
r further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.  
 
 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 7187.  
 
 

 



1 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Monday 23 March 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

BERMONDSEY AND ROTHERHITHE COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES of the Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council held on Monday 23 
March 2015 at 7.00 pm at Dockland Settlement Community Centre, 400 Salter Road, 
Rotherhithe, SE16 5LJ  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Bill Williams (Chair) 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor James Okosun 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement 
Jess Leech, Residents Participation Team 
Sylvester Hilton, Major Works Team 
Marian Farrugia, Community Council Development Officer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed residents, councillors and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Evelyn Akoto, Lucas Green, Ben 
Johnson, Eliza Mann and Michael Situ.  
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Monday 23 March 2015 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair advised that a late report Community Council Highways Capital Investment 
2014/15 had been circulated as part of Supplementary Agenda No. 1. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor Stephanie Cryan, declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 11, as she is a 
member of Time and Talents, which has an application being considered for funding. 
 
Councillor Sunny Lambe, declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 11, as he has links 
with the Basic Business Initiative. 
 
Councillor David Hubber, declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 11, as he is a member 
of Surrey Docks Farm, which has an application being considered for funding. 
 
Councillor Lisa Rajan, declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 11, as she is a member of 
Surrey Docks Farm, which has an application being considered for funding. 
 
Councillor Kath Whittam, declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 11, as she is a trustee 
of The Amicable Society, which has an application being considered for funding. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2015 be agreed as a correct 
record of that meeting. 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 There were none. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 Southwark Safer Neighbourhoods Board (SSNB) 
Councillor Kath Whittam gave an overview: 
 
Neighbourhood / Cluster panels 

- Meet quarterly before the SSNB to report any significant trends in wards 
- Ward panel chairs meet with Inspector 
- Discuss priorities for the cluster 
- Information goes to Chief Inspector from each cluster 

 
The SSNB 

- Meet quarterly and are public meetings open to all. 
- Wide range of members including a representative from each cluster panel.  

2



3 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Monday 23 March 2015 
 

- Attended by Borough Commander (currently Zander Gibson) 
- Holds some funds to distribute for projects aimed at reducing crime and increasing 

community cohesion 
 
The Big Lunch 
Mark Parker, a local resident, explained that this would take place on Sunday 7 June 
2015. There would be three community lunches in the area and working groups had been 
set up in the following areas: 

- Greenland Dock 
- Canada Water 
- Rotherhithe 

 
The idea is to bring together neighbours to get to know each other, share food and have 
fun. Further information available at – www.iliveinse16.com 
 
The Blue Bermondsey Survey 
Russell Dryden, from the Blue Bermondsey, explained that he was a manager of the 
Business Improvement District (BID). The council and the local owners of the biscuit 
factory had produced an online survey. The survey sought views on what residents would 
like to see in the area. The businesses and the council would try to implement the changes 
people would like to see in the area. Local residents and visitors were encouraged to have 
their say. See www.bluebermondsey.commonplace.is 
 
Step out in Southwark this Easter 
The chair read out a series of rambles that were taking place in the first half of April. The 
walks were being led by local author John Constable. 
 
Unexploded WW2 bomb 
Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement, explained that the council had been 
made aware that day of an unexploded bomb on a building site in Grange ward. The army 
bomb disposal team were working on making the bomb safe. The Police had narrowed the 
evacuation cordon to 100 metres from the site. That meant about 300 – 400 properties 
were affected. There was a wider cordon of 200 metres for traffic and pedestrians. 
Information was available on the council website and had been circulated to community 
groups and tenants and residents groups in the area. A rest centre had been set up locally 
and arrangements were in place for temporary accommodation.  
 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE  
 

 There was no community safety update. Police officers were working in connection with 
issues arising from an unexploded World Ward Two bomb in the area. 
 

9. HOUSING THEME ITEM  
 

 11,000 homes update / consultation 
 
Jess Leech, Residents Participation Team, gave a presentation. 
 
2013 – Borough wide consultation on the future of council housing. The council committed 

3



4 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Monday 23 March 2015 
 

to build 11,000 new homes in the next 30 years with 1,500 delivered by 2018. 
 
2014 – Borough wide consultation on the charter of principles. A list of promi
[...]
cil - Monday 23 March 2015 
 

and consultation had been requested. 
 
13. A resident complained about the Police stations in the area being closed. He had been 

told to come back with lost property to another destination at a particular time and then 
told it would not be accepted. Councillor Kath Whittam responded she would follow up 
on that issue. 

 

13. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the following local traffic and parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to 
the report, be approved for implementation, subject to the outcome of any necessary 
statutory procedures: 

 
• Ilderton Road – install a loading only bay on Penarth Street to service a recently 

redeveloped building on Ilderton Road. 
 

• Bermondsey Wall East – removing an existing solo motorcycle bay. 
 

14. LOCAL TRAFFIC AND PARKING AMENDMENTS  
 

14 .1 CANADA WATER AND SOUTHWARK PARK CONSULTATION  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the consultation methods be approved. 
 

2. That the following comments about the consultation area be added: 
 
• Canada Street and Quebec Way should be included within the scope of the 

controlled parking zone. The streets were often full of commuter vehicles at the 
annoyance of residents unable to park. 

 

14 .2 STANWORTH STREET AND MILLSTREAM ROAD  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the following local traffic and parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to 
the report, be approved for implementation, subject to the outcome of any necessary 
procedures: 

11



12 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Monday 23 March 2015 
 

 
• Reinstatement of double yellow lines at the corner of Stanworth Street and 

Millstream Road. 
 

15. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY  
 

 Community Council Question: 
 

“Will the Leader of the Council explore the allocation of council staff parking permits 
across the borough and whether it is being abused” 
 

16. COMMUNITY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS CAPITAL INVESTMENT 2014/15  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the following scheme be approved for capital funding investment: 
 
• Morocco Street carriageway resurfacing                 £28,160 

 

  
The meeting ended at 9.40pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 
 

12



 
Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council  

 
Public Question form 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please give this to Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer or Marian Farrugia, 
Community Council Development Officer. 
 

 
Your name: 
 
 
Your mailing address: 
 
 
What is your question? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

13
Agenda Item 11



 

 
 
 

  

 
Item No.  

12.1 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
27 June  2015 
 

Meeting Name: 
Bermondsey and Rotherhithe 
Community Council 
 

Report title: 
 
 

Parking amendments and Estate Parking Scheme – 
Four Squares Estate, Bermondsey 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Riverside Ward  

From: 
 

Head of Operations 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. It is recommended that the following local traffic and parking amendments, be 
approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory 
procedures: 

 
• Four Squares  Estate  (Corner of Drummond Road and Clements Road)  to 

be included in estate parking scheme 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. Part 3H of the Southwark Constitution delegates decision making for non-

strategic traffic management matters to the community council. 
 
3. Paragraph 16 of Part 3H of the Southwark Constitution sets out that the 

community council will take decisions on the following local non-strategic 
matters: 
•   the introduction of single traffic signs 
•   the introduction of road markings 
•   the setting of consultation boundaries for consultation on traffic schemes 
•   the introduction of disabled parking bays 
•   statutory objections to origin di
[...]
1

1

1

2

1

3

1

4

1

5

1

6

1

7

1

8

1

9

2

0

2

1

2

2

2

3

1
1
2
5

E

X

I

S

T

I

N

G

 

P

A

R

K

I

N

G

 

A

R

E

A

R

E

D

U

C

E

D

 

&

 

K

E

R

B

 

I

N

S

T

A

L

L

E

D

C
a

r
 
p

a
r
k

O
c
t
 
2
0
1
4

1
:
2
0
0
 
@

 
A

2

C
o

r
n

e
r
 
o

f
 
D

r
u

m
m

o
n

d
 
R

o
a

d

a
n

d
 
C

l
e

m
e

n
t
s
 
R

o
a

d

L
o

n
d

o
n

 
B

o
r
o

u
g

h
 
o

f
 
S

o
u

t
h

w
a

r
k

p
r
o

p
o

s
e

d
 
L

a
y
o

u
t

2
1
0
0
/
A

2
/
0
3

C
l
i
e

n
t

P
r
o

p
e

r
t
y

P
r
o

j
e

c
t

D
r
a

w
i
n

g
 
T

i
t
l
e

D
r
a

w
n

S
c
a

l
e

D
a

t
e

D
r
a

w
i
n

g
 
N

o
.

T
e
l
:
 
0
2
0
 
8
7
7
7
 
7
7
0
0
 
 
 
F

a
x
:
 
0
2
0
 
8
7
7
7
 
7
6
0
0

E
-
m

a
i
l
:
 
J
o

h
n

.
H

o
r
g

a
n

@
B

l
a

k
e

n
e

y
L

e
i
g

h
.
c
o

.
u

k

N
 
T

u
l
j
a
k

C
h

e
c
k
e

d
 
B

y
R

e
v
i
s
i
o

n
 
N

o
.

J
O

B

0
m

 
 
 
 
 
 
1

m
 
 
 
 
 
 
2

m
 
 
 
 
 
 
3

m
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5

m
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7

m

APPENDIX 323



 

 
 
 

  

 
Item No.  

12.2 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
27 June 2015 
 

Meeting Name: 
Bermondsey and Rotherhithe 
Community Council 
 

Report title: 
 
 

Local parking amendments 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Rotherhithe and Surrey Docks wards 

From: 
 

Head of Public Realm 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. It is recommended that the following local traffic and parking amendments, 
detailed in the appendices to this report, be approved for implementation subject 
to the outcome of any necessary statutory consultation and procedures: 

 
•        St Marychurch Street – install double yellow lines adjacent to a proposed 

vehicle crossover that will provide access to No.1 
 

•        Moodkee Street – convert existing single yellow line to double yellow lines 
to provide vehicle access to the park at any time 
 

•        Bryan Road – extend existing double yellow lines at the junction with 
Rotherhithe Street to ensure sufficient space for two vehicles to pass at the 
junction 
 

•        Downtown Road – install double yellow lines to improve inter-visibility at 
the junctions with Steers Way and Somerford Way 
 

•        Plough Way – install double yellow lines to prevent obstructive parking and 
improve traffic flow and improve inter-visibility at the junctions with Lighter 
Close and Sweden Gate. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. Part 3H of the Southwark Constitution delegates decision making for non- 

strategic traffic management matters to the community council. 
 
3. Paragraph 16 of Part 3H of the Southwark Constitution sets out that the 

community council will take decisions on the following local non-strategic 
matters: 
•   the introduction of single traffic signs 
•   the introduction of short lengths of waiting and loading restrictions 
•   the introduction of road markings 
•   the setting of consultation boundaries for consultation on traffic schemes 
•   the introduction of destination disabled parking bays 
•   statutory objections to origin disabled parking bays. 

 

24
Agenda Item 12.2



 

 
 
 

  

4. This report gives recommendations for four local traffic and parking 
amendments, involving traffic signs, waiting restrictions and road markings.  

 
5. The origins and reasons for the recommendations are discussed within the key 

issues section of this report.  
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
St Marychurch Street  
 
6. The council’s adopted streetscape design manual (SSDM) provides the policy 

framework for the appearance and design of streets where the council acts as 
Local Highway Authority. 
 

7. The SSDM contains design standards that set out the detailed requirements for 
construction of highway features. Design standard DS.132 (Appendix 1) explains 
how any new vehicle crossover must be designed. 
 

8. It is a requirement of that standard that any new crossover must provide no 
waiting at any time restrictions (double yellow lines) for at least  2 metres 
[...]
round Documents 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Transport Plan 2011 Southwark Council 

Environment and Leisure 
Public Realm projects 
Parking design 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Online: 
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/20
0107/transport_policy/1947/southwa
rk_transport_plan_2011  

Tim Walker  
020 7525 2021 

 

30



 

 
 
 

  

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Vehicle Crossings design standard DS.132 
Appendix 2 St Marychurch Street – install double yellow lines 
Appendix 3 Moodkee Street – install double yellow lines 
Appendix 4 Bryan Road – install double yellow lines 
Appendix 5 Highway visibility DS.114 
Appendix 6 Downtown Road – install double yellow lines 
Appendix 7 Plough Way – install double yellow lines 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Des Waters, Head of Public Realm 
Report Author Tim Walker, Senior Project Engineer 

Version Final 
Dated 5 June 2015 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Legal Services No No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  11 June 2015 
 

31



DS.132 
Vehicle Crossings 

Rev. Status Created by Date Approved by Date 
A Final D.Farnham/R.Mahama 07.02.12 D.Waters 08.02.12 
B Final D.Farnham 28.09.12 D.Waters 02.10.12 
C Final D.Farnham 29.01.13 D.Waters 08.02.13 
D Final D.Farnham 08.12.13 M.Hill 12.12.13 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Notes 

a. This standard explains requirements about the use and the design of crossings over footways and 
Cycle Tracks to allow motorised vehicles to reach private land from the carriageway (Vehicle 
Crossings). It does not apply to crossings to allow pedal cyclists access over footways, for which 
see standard DS.205. 

b. See standard DS.900 for definitions of terms used in this design standard. Note in particular the 
definitions for ‘should’, ‘will’, ‘may’, ‘level 1 d
[...]
5 
0 

4 
1 

0 
  

  
 

62



 

   

9

 

R
es

po
ns

e 
to

 o
pp

os
ed

 c
om

m
en

ts
: 

 1.
 

O
n 

oc
ca

ss
io

ns
 th

e 
ro

ad
 c

an
 b

e 
ve

ry
 b

us
y,

 th
e 

cy
cl

e 
ha

ng
ar

 w
ou

ld
 b

e 
su

ite
d 

ac
ro

ss
 th

e 
ro

ad
 o

n 
th

e 
w

as
te

 la
nd

 (t
hi

nk
 it

 m
ay

 
be

 p
riv

at
e 

la
nd

) l
os

in
g 

a 
pa

rk
in

g 
sp

ac
e 

on
 s

uc
h 

a 
bu

sy
 ro

ad
 - 

do
n'

t t
hi

nk
 it

 w
ou

ld
 b

e 
su

ita
bl

e.
 

 
R

es
po

ns
e:

 
Th

e 
si

te
 h

as
 b

ee
n 

as
se

ss
ed

 a
nd

 th
e 

cu
rre

nt
 lo

ca
tio

n 
is

 b
el

ie
ve

d 
to

 b
e 

th
e 

be
st

 a
va

ila
bl

e.
 L

oc
at

in
g 

th
e 

cy
cl

e 
ha

ng
ar

 o
n 

pr
iv

at
e 

la
nd

 w
ou

ld
 re

qu
ire

 th
e 

co
ns

en
t o

f t
he

 la
nd

 o
w

ne
r w

hi
ch

 is
 n

ot
 a

 p
re

fe
rr

ed
 s

ol
ut

io
n.

 
     

63



 

   

11

 

APPENDIX B
64



 

   

12

 
 

65



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank 
 

66



  
BERMONDSEY AND ROTHERHITHE COMMUNITY COUNCIL AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 

(OPEN) 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015-16 

NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) all amendments/queries 
  to Tim Murtagh Tel: 020 7525 7187 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
To all Members of the Community Council 
 
Councillor Bill Williams (Chair)  
Councillor Sunny Lambe (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto  
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Ben Johnson 
Councillor Richard Livingstone  
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Eliza Mann  
Councillor Damian O’Brien 
Councillor James Okosun 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 
 
Electronic version (No hard copy) 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai. 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
 
Members of Parliament 
 
Neil Coyle, MP 
 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer (Community 
Councils) 2nd Floor Hub 4, 160 Tooley St.  
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
30 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Others 
 
Elizabeth Olive, Audit Commission 
 
 
 
Total:                                                 
 
Dated:  17 June 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
      1 
 
 
 
     50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	 [Comment...]
	5 Minutes
	11 Public question time
	12.1 Estate Parking Scheme on Four Squares Estate, Bermondsey
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	12.2 Local Parking Amendments
	Appendix 1
	1 Introduction
	1.1 Notes
	1.2 Discussion

	2 Use requirements
	2.1 Authorisation 
	2.2 Vehicle Crossing or road junction
	2.3 Locating Vehicle Crossings

	3 Design requirements
	3.1 Private land owner’s responsibilities
	3.2 Hard standings on private land
	3.3 Gates on private land
	3.4 Drainage of private land
	3.5 Standard Details
	3.6 Visibility for emerging vehicle users
	3.7 Parking restrictions around Vehicle Crossings


	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	1 Introduction
	1.1 Notes
	1.2 Discussion

	2 Requirements
	2.1 Visibility at major/minor priority junctions
	2.2 Visibility at Signalised Junctions
	2.3 Visibility at roundabouts
	2.4 Visibility at Vehicle Crossings
	2.4.1 On entry to the carriageway
	2.4.2 On entry to the Highway from private hard standings

	2.5 Visibility at Formal Crossings
	2.5.1 Formal Crossings located along links (away from junctions) and on major roads at major/minor priority junctions
	2.5.2 Formal Crossings to side roads at major/minor priority junctions
	2.5.3 Formal Crossings forming part of a Signalised Junction

	2.6 Visibility at cycle access dropped kerbs (including those providing access to cycle tracks)
	2.6.1 Those providing access to or from a Cycle Track
	2.6.2 Those providing access to Stands on a footway

	2.7 General forward visibility along links
	2.8 Considering visibility in the vertical plane
	2.9 Use of reduced visibility values
	2.10 Significant obstructions within visibility splays


	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7

	13 Secure Cycle Parking (Bike Hangars)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	 [Comment...]





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Saturday 27 June 2015 
 

 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community 
Council held on Saturday 27 June 2015 at 1.00 pm at St James Church, Thurland 
Road, Bermondsey, London SE16 4AA  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Bill Williams (Chair) 

Councillor Sunny Lambe (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor James Okosun 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement 
Eamon Doran, Manager Road Safety & Community Projects 
Marian Farrugia, Community Council Development Officer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair thanked the New Covenant Choir for performing songs prior to the meeting.  
 
The chair welcomed residents, councillors and officers to the meeting. 
 
A one minute silence was observed in remembrance of: Armed Forces Day, Barry Albin-
Dyer (community activist recently deceased) and Tommy Blackmore (a recent  victim of 
murder on Tower Bridge Road).  
 
The chair congratulated Simon Hughes on the recent award of a knighthood and also Neil 
Coyle MP on his parliamentary election victory in May 2015. 
 



2 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Saturday 27 June 2015 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ben Johnson and Lisa Rajan. 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 
Councillor Al-Samerai raised a matter which she had discussed with the chair prior to the 
meeting. A few years ago the council had put out for consultation an area around Cherry 
Gardens, known as the Edward III conservation area. A report had been received by the 
Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council and members voted for the area to be 
designated as a conservation area. However, the conservation area had not yet been 
implemented. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Anood Al-Samerai, seconded by Councillor 
Bill Williams, and agreed: 
 
“Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council regrets the decision of the planning 
department to ignore and override the views of elected members in failing to designate the 
Edward III conservation area extension. We call on the planning department and cabinet 
member to designate this area or attend the next meeting of Bermondsey and Rotherhithe 
Community Council to explain how the views of the community will be enacted.” 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2015 be agreed as a correct record of 
that meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 There were none. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 Mediator training in SE1 and SE16  
Dave Walker, Mediation Coordinator, gave a brief overview and requested volunteer 
mediators. For further information contact: davewalker@southwarkmediation.co.uk or  



3 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Saturday 27 June 2015 
 

Tel. 07932 762 001 / 020 7708 4959 
 
Black History Month grants scheme  
Marian Farrugia, Community Council Development Officer, explained that the grant 
application programme would close on Monday 29 June 2015. Black History Month would 
take place in October 2015. Further information available on the Southwark website. 
 
Community Infrastructure Project List (CIPL) 
The chair read out a statement from officers that explained this would be an item at the 
next community council meeting in October 2015. Residents seeking to add projects to the 
CIPL should email the council at: zayd.al-jawad@southwark.gov.uk or 
jack.ricketts@southwark.gov.uk 
 
Councillors requested workshops on this item at the next meeting to involve the 
community in project selection for the CIPL. 
 
Unicorn Theatre 
Sally Pembroke, from the Unicorn, highlighted the summer project for 11 – 17 year olds 
called Urban Arts Week. Also, Fun Palace, was part of a national campaign, that would 
run in early October 2015. The format in Southwark would be up to the community. 
Contact: sally.pembroke@unicorntheatre.com 
 
11,000 New Council Homes Consultation 
Councillor Richard Livingstone, Cabinet Member for Housing, briefly updated the meeting 
on the programme. The next stage of the consultation on design features, community 
facilities and amenity spaces was about to commence. Forms were available at the venue 
and on the council website. 
 
British Land – Progress on Canada Water master plan 
Sarah Ward, from British Land (BL), explained that BL had acquired the Surrey Quays 
leisure park site in March. That meant the site could be considered along with the print 
works and shopping centre site to enable a more joined up approach to the master plan. 
Local residents would receive newsletters in July referring to update sessions taking place 
over the summer. Further consultation would take place on the master plan in the Autumn. 
 
GP Services in Southwark 
Lucy Ing, Engagement Team of NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
outlined briefly some changes to GP services in Southwark. Some residents had found 
difficulty in arranging appointments and the services on offer confusing. The CCG had 
been working to simplify the services available. An extended primary care service meant 
that registered residents could now get appointments up until 8pm in the evening and over 
the weekends from two overflow clinics – Bermondsey Spa health centre and the Lister 
primary care centre. 
 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE  
 

 Inspector Steve Landers from the Local Police Team gave a summary of recent activities. 
 



4 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Saturday 27 June 2015 
 

9. GP SERVICES IN SOUTHWARK  
 

 This item was covered under item 7. 
 

10. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT THEME  
 

 Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement, gave an overview of the item. 
 
A drama performance took place by the London Bubble Theatre Company. 
 
Bermondsey Carnival / Bermondsey Beat – Russell Dryden explained that this year’s 
carnival would be taking place on Saturday 4 July 2015. 
 
Rotherhithe Festival – Gary Magold and Barry Duckett, explained that this year’s festival 
would be taking place on Saturday 11 July 2015. 
 
Southwark Food Bank - Felicia Boshorin, Project Manager, explained that the food bank 
was one of six projects in Pecan. The food bank started in 2002. Last year 26 tonnes of 
food was given out. All volunteers and donations would be welcomed. 
Contact: felicia.boshorin@pecan.org.uk  
 
Summertime programme – Various local forthcoming community events were announced.  
 
There were 3 ward based workshops / discussions on themes for the year ahead and how 
the community council meetings could be improved. 
 
At the end of the break there was brief feedback from each group on the workshop 
discussions that had taken place. The chair explained that the notes would be fed back 
into the planning of future community council meetings. 
 

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

 The following public questions were asked at this meeting: 
 
1. A resident asked for a consensus on the old Fisher Athletic football ground to stay as 

a park which would be a good legacy for Barry Albin-Dyer. The chair said that 
reflected the mood of members present. 

 
2. A resident said that too many pubs were closing. One was the Clipper pub and he 

highlighted the campaign to have the Clipper pub recognised as an asset of 
community value. Councillor Hubber responded that planning officers were taking 
legal advice in light of the application.  

 

12. LOCAL TRAFFIC AND PARKING AMENDMENTS  
 
 

 



5 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Saturday 27 June 2015 
 

12.1 ESTATE PARKING SCHEME ON FOUR SQUARES ESTATE, BERMONDSEY  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the following local traffic and parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the 
report, be approved for implementation, subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory 
procedures: 
 
• Four Squares Estate (Corner of Drummond Road and Clements Road) to be 

included in estate parking scheme. 
 

12.2 LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the following local traffic and parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the 
report, be approved for implementation, subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory 
procedures: 
 
• St Marychurch Street – install double yellow lines adjacent to a proposed vehicle 

crossover that will provide access to No.1. 
 
• Moodkee Street – convert existing single yellow line to double yellow lines to provide 

vehicle access to the park at any time.  
 
• Bryan Road – extend existing double yellow lines at the junction with Rotherhithe 

Street to ensure sufficient space for two vehicles to pass at the junction. 
 
• Downtown Road – install double yellow lines to improve inter-visibility at the junctions 

with Steers Way and Somerford Way. 
 
• Plough Way – install double yellow lines to prevent obstructive parking and improve 

traffic flow and improve inter-visibility at the junctions with Lighter Close and Sweden 
Gate. 

 

13. SECURE CYCLE PARKING (BIKE HANGARS)  
 

 Eamon Doran, Manager Road Safety & Community Projects, summarised the report. 
Comments from the community council included: 
 
• The response to the consultation was numerically low but a high percentage of 

respondents were in favour. Please could efforts be made so that it was more 
widespread in future. 

 



6 
 
 

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Saturday 27 June 2015 
 

• Bike theft was one area of crime on the rise so bike hangars were a positive step to 
tackle that. 

 
• A request was made for some bike hangars to be located on the corner of Western 

Street and Leathermarket. 
 

14. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY  
 

 There was no question put forward from this meeting. 
 

 Meeting ended at 3.50pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 
 


